

7

Case Nos. A10-1596 & A10-2135

State of Minnesota
Supreme Court

Oluf Johnson and Debra Johnson,

Respondents,

vs.

Paynesville Farmers Union Cooperative Oil Company,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

Date of Filing of Court of Appeals
Decision: July 25, 2011

Arlo Vande Vegte (#112045)
ARLO VANDE VEGTE, P.A.
12800 Industrial Park Blvd., Suite 210
Plymouth, MN 55411
Telephone: (952) 475-2219

Kevin F. Gray (#185516)
Matthew W. Moehrle (#034767X)
RAJKOWSKI HANSMEIER, LTD.
11 Seventh Avenue North
P.O. Box 1433
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1433
Telephone: (320) 251-1055

Attorney for Appellants

Attorneys for Respondent

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv, v, vi, vii
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	viii, ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Paynesville Co-op’s Background.....	4
B. Paynesville Co-op’s Pesticide Spraying Practices	4
C. Incident at Issue.....	6
D. Non-Monetary Damage Allegations	10
E. 2008 Damage Allegations	10
F. The Johnsons’ Organic Certifying Agent.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Johnsons did not Establish a Prima Facie Case for Damages.....	12
A. This Court Reviews <i>De Novo</i> the Trial Court’s Summary Judgment Order	12
B. The Johnsons have presented No Evidence that Paynesville Co-op’s Actions in 2007 caused the Johnsons to lose Organic Certification for their Crops.....	13
1. The Court of Appeals’ Interpretation of the National Organic Program Regulations is Incorrect	15
2. 7 C.F.R. § 205.202(b) is Unambiguous and does not Require Decertification of the Organic Fields due to Unintended Pesticide Drift from Neighboring Fields.....	17

3. If the NOP Regulations are Ambiguous, the Comments Thereto Establish that the NOP Tolerance Levels are the only Prohibition on Selling Organic Goods where the Organic Farmer has not Intentionally Applied Prohibited Substances to he/her Field or Crops	19
4. The Johnsons have not Presented any Evidence in Support of their Claim that the Actions of Paynesville Co-op Caused them to Violate the NOP Regulations and Lose Organic Certification for any Period of Time	27
5. The Johnsons also have not Presented any Evidence in Support of their Claim that the Actions of Paynesville Co-op Caused Damage to the Crops Growing in their Field on the Date of the Alleged Incident.....	29
II. The Johnsons’ Trespass Claim Should be Dismissed.....	31
A. Minnesota Does Not Recognize a Claim for Trespass by Particulate Matter.....	31
B. The Minnesota Cases Relied Upon by the Court of Appeals are of no Value because they are Factually Distinguishable or Address Legal Theories Not Relevant to the Instate Matter	32
C. This Court Should Not Adopt the Principles of the Case Relied Upon by the Court of Appeals from Outside Jurisdiction as they Relate to Claims for Trespass by Particulate Matter	36
D. In the Alternative, if this Court Adopts the Cause of Action for Trespass by Particulate Matter, the Johnsons’ Trespass Claim Should be Dismissed for Failure to Present Evidence of Requisite Substantial Damage	39
1. The Johnsons have not Presented Proof of “Discernable and Consequential Amounts” of Spray Drift to Satisfy the Court of Appeals’ Framework in the Instant Case	40
III. The Court of Appeals Erred by Reversing the Trial Court’s Dismissal of the Johnsons’ Claim for Permanent Injunction Relief	44
IV. The Trial Court’s Denial of Appellants’ Motion for Leave to Amend Their Complaint Should be Affirmed.....	46

CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Adams v. Cleveland-Cliffs Iron Co.</i> , 602 N.W.2d 215 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999).....	viii, 38, 39
<i>Am. Family Ins. Group v. Schroedl</i> , 616 N.W.2d 273 (Minn. 2000)	viii, 14, 15
<i>Amaral v. St. Cloud Hosp.</i> , 598 N.W.2d 379, 384 (Minn. 1999)	15
<i>Anderson v. State, Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 693 N.W.2d 181, 189 (Minn. 2005)	14, 33, 34, 35
<i>Bio-Line, Inc. v. Burman</i> , 404 N.W.2d 318, 320 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	ix, 44
<i>Borland v. Sanders Lead Co., Inc.</i> , 369 So. 2d 523, 529 (Ala. 1979).....	37, 38, 40, 42, 43
<i>Bradley v. American Smelting and Refining Co.</i> , 709 P.2d 782, 786-90 (Wash. 1985)	37
<i>Citizens for a Safe Grant v. Lone Oak Sportsmen's Club, Inc.</i> , 624 N.W.2d 796, 805 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	33, 36, 39
<i>Clark v. Pawlenty</i> , 755 N.W.2d 293, 305 (Minn. 2008)	17
<i>Bio-Line, Inc. v. Burman</i> , 404 N.W.2d 318 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	44
<i>DLH, Inc. v. Russ</i> , 566 N.W.2d 60, 71 (Minn. 1997)	12, 13
<i>Doe v. F.P.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 493 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	ix, 46
<i>Fabio v. Bellomo</i> , 504 N.W.2d 758, 761 (Minn. 1993)	12, 46

<i>Fagerlie v. City of Willmar</i> , 435 N.W.2d 641 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	viii, 31
<i>Gradjelick v. Hance</i> , 646 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. 2002)	viii, 14
<i>H. Christiansen & Sons, Inc. v. City of Duluth</i> , 225 Minn. 475, 31 N.W.2d 270 (1948)	45
<i>Haley v. Forcelle</i> , 669 N.W.2d 48, 55 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	44
<i>Hickerson v. New Jersey</i> , 2009 WL 3296529 (D.N.J. 2009) (unpublished decision at RA-23).....	17
<i>Highview North Apartments v. Ramsey County</i> , 323 N.W.2d 65 (Minn. 1982)	viii, 44, 45
<i>Johnson v. Paynesville Farmers Union Co-op. Oil Co.</i> , 802 N.W.2d 383, 386 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011), review granted (Oct. 18, 2011)	20, 24, 28 31, 33, 38, 40
<i>Lee v. Fresenius Med. Care, Inc.</i> , 741 N.W.2d 117, 122 (Minn. 2007)	14
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574, 587 (1986).....	13
<i>Mokovich v. Independent School District No. 22</i> , 177 Minn. 446, 225 N.W. 292 (1929)	45
<i>North States Power Co. v. Minnesota Metro Council</i> , 684 N.W.2d 485, 491 (Minn. 2004)	13
<i>Occhino v. Grover</i> , 640 N.W.2d 357, 360 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	15
<i>O'Neil v. Kelly</i> , 239 N.W.2d 231, 232 (Minn. 1976)	13
<i>Randall v. Village of Excelsior</i> , 103 N.W.2d 131 (Minn. 1960)	viii, 45

<i>Red River Spray Serv., Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 404 N.W.2d 332, 334 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987).....	33, 35
<i>Seim v. Garavalia</i> , 306 N.W.2d 806, 810 (Minn. 1981)	13
<i>Smith v. Spitzenberger</i> , 363 N.W.2d 470, 472 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	44
<i>STAR Ctrs., Inc. v. Faegre & Benson, L.L.P.</i> , 644 N.W.2d 72, 77 (Minn. 2002)	12
<i>State v. Baxter</i> , 686 N.W.2d 846 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004).....	ix, 46
<i>Tuma v. Commissioner of Econ. Sec.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 702, 706 (Minn. 1986)	14, 15
<i>Vicker v. Starkey</i> , 122 N.W.2d 169, 173 (Minn. 1963)	28, 29
<i>Victor v. Sell</i> , 222 N.W.2d 337, 338 (Minn. 1974)	33, 34, 36
<i>Wendinger v. Forst Farms, Inc.</i> , 662 N.W.2d 546 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....	viii, 3, 31, 32

STATUTES:

7 U.S.C. §§ 6501–6523.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 18B.07	35
Minn. Stat. § 31.925.....	14
Minn. Stat. § 561.01.....	viii, 13, 44, 46
Minn. Stat. § 645.16.....	15

MINNESOTA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE:

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02	40
------------------------------	----

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56 12, 31, 40

NATIONAL ORGANIC PROGRAM REGULATIONS:

7 C.F.R. § 205..... 14, 15

7 C.F.R. § 205.105 16

7 C.F.R. § 205.202viii, 16, 17

7 C.F.R. § 205.202(b) 17, 18, 19

7 C.F.R. § 205.202(c) 17

7 C.F.R. § 205.203 16

7 C.F.R. § 205.206..... 16

7 C.F.R. § 205.662 22

7 C.F.R. § 205.663 22

7 C.F.R. § 205.671viii, 16, 17, 19, 27, 30

7 C.F.R. § 205.671(a) 26

7 C.F.R. § 205.681 11

40 C.F.R. § 180.227 30

NATIONAL ORGANIC PROGRAM COMMENTARY:

65 Fed. Reg. 80, 548, 80, 556 (Dec. 21, 2000).....viii, 20, 21, 23, 26

LEGAL TREATISES:

Prosser, The Law of Torts 577 (4th Ed. 1971) 45

Prosser & Keeton, Torts (5th ed.) § 13, pp. 71-72..... 38, 39
